
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Non Licensing Act 
2003 Functions) 

Date: 14 March 2019 

Time: 4.00pm or at the conclusion of the preceding 
Licensing Act meeting 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Hyde 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Deane (Group 
Spokesperson), Bennett, Cattell, Cobb, Gilbey, 
Horan, Knight, Lewry, Marsh, Page, C Theobald 
and Wares 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 
 

Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting. If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on 
arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

20 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests  
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 14 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 (copy attached)  
 

22 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

23 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 
the meeting itself; 

 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 8 March 2019; 
 

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 
of 12 noon on the 8 March 2019. 

 

24 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 

(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 

(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 
Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

25 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TRANSFER AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DOOR SIGN AMENDMENTS 

15 - 26 

 Report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, Communities and 
Housing (copy attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Martin Seymour Tel: 01273 296659  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

26 HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER ENFORCEMENT 
AND MONITORING 

27 - 38 

 Report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, Communities and 
Housing (copy attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 01273 292438  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

27 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to Council for information. 

 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting. 

 

 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
Provision is made on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how 
questions can be raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
We can provide meeting papers in alternate formats (including large print, Braille, audio 
tape or on disc, or in different languages) Please contact us to discuss your needs. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065, email penny.jennnings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

ACCESS NOTICE 
The public gallery to the council chamber – which is on the first floor – is limited in size but 
does have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users.  There is a lift to the first floor and 
an automatic door and ramped access to the public gallery.  There is a wheelchair 
accessible WC close by.  The seated spaces available in the gallery can be used by 
disabled people who are not wheelchair users. 
 
The lift cannot be used for evacuation purposes so those unable to use the stairs to the 
public gallery can be seated at the rear of the council chamber on the ground floor should 
you wish to watch the meeting or need to take part in the proceedings, for example if you 
have submitted a question. 
 
Please inform staff on Reception if you have any access requirements so that they can 
either direct you to the public gallery or to the rear of the council chamber as appropriate. 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 6 March 2019 

 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


1 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 21 
 
Brighton and Hove City Council 

 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
3.00PM 29 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Hyde (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Deane (Group Spokesperson), Bennett, Cattell, Cobb, Horan, Knight, 
Marsh, Page, C Theobald and Wares 
 
Apologies: Councillors Gilbey and Lewry 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

8 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 
8.1 There were none, however apologies were received from Councillors Gilbey and 

Lewry. 
 
8(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
8.2 Councillor Knight declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to Item 14 on 

the agenda “Animal Activity Licensing” by virtue of the fact that she ran a doggie day 
care centre. Councillor Knight confirmed that she would leave the meeting during 
consideration of the report and would take no part in the discussion, debate or voting 
thereon. 

 
8(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
8.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda. 
 
8.4 RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda. 
 
9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 29 NOVEMBER 
2018 

9.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) Meeting held on 28 June 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
10 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Electric Charging Points – Electric Powered Vehicles 
 
10.1 The Chair, Councillor O’Quinn, explained that she had recently been at a well attended 

a presentation in respect of re-chargeable vehicles. Representatives on behalf of the 
trade had been widely represented and had been able to give their perspective. 

 
 Gambling - Fixed Stake Betting Machines 
 
10.2 The implementation of measures to limit stakes had not been brought forward to April 

2019 after the proposed delay to October 2019. The changes to be implemented were 
welcomed as they sought to address this issue. Limits on the stake that could be laid 
down would be helpful as the misery which could result from reckless betting in terms of 
debt and mental health were well documente
[...]
 
the Taxi Handbook (Blue Book). We have commissioned an Unmet Demand Survey, 
which among other things, looks at the types of vehicles that make up the taxi fleet, 
including the number of WAVs as a proportion of the overall fleet. The Unmet Demand 
Survey has been completed by independent consultants and the report submitted by 
officers is to be found at Item 15 on the agenda. There will be a presentation by 
representatives on behalf of the independent consultants following which the Committee 
will give consideration to whether any changes are required to the current taxi policy.” 

 
12.4 Ms Paynter was invited to put a supplementary question. Ms Paynter referred to her 

own experiences and her concern that---- 
 
12.5 In responding the Chair stated that Ms Payter’s concerns although they had not been 

put in the form of a question were noted re-iterating that the Committee would determine 
whether or not the current policy required amendment when they considered the 
findings of the Unmet Demand Survey and the accompanying Officer report at the 
appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
12.6 RESOLVED – That the Public Question and the Chair’s response to it be noted. 
 
12(c) Deputations 
 
12.7 There were none. 
 
13 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
13.1 There were no items. 
 
14 ANIMAL ACTIVITY LICENSING 
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, Communities 

and Housing detailing the legislative changes which had been made to the Licensing of Animal 
Activities. The report set out the revised fees and charges implemented from 1 October 2018 
which were based on the cost of recovery in relation to the licensing of Animal Activities and set 
out the delegation of authority for granting, refusing, suspending or revoking of licences. The 
level of fees and charges levied were to be set locally and were based on full cost of recovery. 

7



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 29 NOVEMBER 
2018 

The Ani
[...]
unable to take the vehicle which had arrived. Further thought needed to 
be given to the type of such vehicles provided in the longer term. The Chair Councillor, 
O’Quinn concurred there was a need for some larger vehicles which could 
accommodate heavier electric wheelchairs they were expensive to purchase and run 
and the number of such vehicles required would be considered by the next survey. 

10



 

7 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 29 NOVEMBER 
2018 

Greater use of electric powered vehicles was also being explored with trade 
representatives. 

 
15.12 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee agrees to increase the number of Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Licences issued by the Council to 5 annually, such licences to be 
issued in May each year commencing in May 2019; and 

 
(2) Resolves that any additional licence issued under (1) above should be issued in 
accordance with the conditions attached to the Brighton & Hove City Council, Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence Waiting List and to vehicles which are constructed or adapted 
and configured to carry passengers seated in wheelchairs, or vehicles which are fully 
electric, or plug in hybrid (PHEV) vehicles the type and design of the vehicle to be 
agreed by the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods, Communities and Housing. 

 
16 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE, DRIVERS, VEHICLES AND 

OPERATORS BLUE BOOK REVIEW – 5TH EDITION 
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, 

Communities and Housing detailing the review which had taken place in preparing the 
fifth edition of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire, Drivers, Vehicles and Operators 
Handbook. The Committee were requested to approve the content of the handbook as 
set out in Appendix A to the report. 

 
16.2 It was noted that the handbook was designed to combine the existing bye-laws, 

conditions advice and information for hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles 
and operator
[...]
 the percentages cited could in fact generate a higher increase than 
anticipated and whether if that were to be the case it would be more appropriate to refer 
to the actual sum charged for the respective types of licence rather than expressing that 
figure as a percentage. Councillor Wares also sought confirmation that reports seeking 
approval of subsequent fees would be brought back for approval by the Committee. It 
was explained that a licensing fees report seeking approval of the level of fees for any 
given financial year was brought to Committee for its agreement and ratification 
annually. 

 
17.4 RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the following licence fees: 
 

- Raise all taxi licence fees by the corporate rate of inflation (or 2%) for 2019/20; 
 

- Sex entertainment venues and sex establishment fees – fees remain unchanged; 
 

 - Street trading fees – fees remain unchanged; and 

12



 

9 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 29 NOVEMBER 
2018 

 
 - All Gambling Act 2005 – fees remain unchanged. 
 
NB: A list of agreed fees for 2018/19 and proposed fees for 2019/20 was set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report for comparative purposes. 

 
18 HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER ENFORCEMENT AND 

MONITORING 
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, 

Communities and Housing which provided an update for Members on enforcement 
action taken against Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers and Applicants between 
June 2018 and November 2018. 

 
18.2  RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted, officers to continue to take 

action as appropriate. 
 
19 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
19.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.35pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

13



14



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

(NON LICENSING ACT 
2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 25 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Hackney Carriage Vehicle Transfer & Private Hire 
Door Sign Amendments 

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2019 

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods, Communities & Housing 

Contact 
Officer: 

Name:  Martin Seymour Tel: 29-6659 

 E-mail:  martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 

 

Wards 
Affected: 

All  

  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Members are asked to consider that a Hackney Carriage Vehicle is no longer required 

to become wheelchair accessible following transfer to another person. 
 

1.2  Members are also asked to consider whether to approve a generic private hire door 
sign. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Members agree to remove the requirement that a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

must become wheelchair accessible following transfer to another person but confirm 
that existing compulsory wheelchair accessible vehicles must remain wheelchair 
accessible. and; 

 
2.2   Non-wheelchair accessible vehicle proprietors would have a choice, on transfer, of 

whether to change the type of vehicle or not. or; 
 
2.3 Non-wheelchair accessible vehicles must become electric, plug-in hybrid (PHEV) or 

wheelchair accessible at renewal following transfer. 
 
2.4    That Members approve the generic Private Hire door sign as shown in appendix 1. 
 

  3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

3.1  Current policy requires that any vehicle transferred to another person, including 
transfer by the proprietor to her/himself and another person, for registration under the 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 s42 will be required to become wheelchair accessible 
at renewal or replacement following transfer. Where the interest of an existing 
proprietor’s hackney carriage vehicle licence registration is amended to a beneficiary 

15

mailto:martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk


 

 

following the death of a proprietor or at the discretion of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods, Communities & Housing, where the change of registration is 
required for reasons such as the inc
[...]
ates can help prevent the highly illegal practice of 
unlicensed vehicles operating for hire and reward and can also prevent confusion with 
hackney carriage vehicles. 

 
3.7   For vehicles used by the general public, the display of identification plates on a    

licensed vehicle and of the driver’s badge is important in terms of public safety and 
reassurance. They indicate to the travelling public and to enforcement authorities that 
prior to being licensed both the vehicle and the driver have been subjected to checks 
to ensure their (the public’s) safety. 

   

3.8   As it is now common practice for vehicles to work for two or more operators and this is 
expected to grow over time a generic door sign has been developed so it can be used 
where a vehicle is being operated on more than one circuit. (see appendix 1). 
Proprietors would have the choice of a generic door sign, as shown in appendix 1, or 
a specific operator’s logo or contact number, as is existing. 

 

16



 

 

3.9  Comments received following the Taxi Forum (17 January 2019) are attached to this 
report. (see appendix 2 & 3).  

 

4.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
4.1. This matter of vehicle transfers was discussed at the recent Taxi Forum on the 17th 

January 2019. There was consensus that “compulsory wheelchair accessible 
vehicles” should remain wheelchair accessible including at transfer. With regard to 
other vehicles, GMB and Unite members felt vehicle owners should have the choice, 
whereas the Private Hire representative felt drivers should have the option to change 
to either a electric, plug-in hybrid or WAV at renewal following a transfer. 

 
4.2  This matter of private hire door signs was discussed at the recent Taxi Forum on the 

17th January 2019. The views put forward were split between in favour of a generic 
door sign to having a sign with a contact number or operator name. 

 
 
5.  FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
 
5.1. Any costs associated with the introduction of a generic private hire door sign will be 

met from within existing revenue budgets. 
 
Finance Officer Consulted:   Michael Bentley       Date: 23/01/2019 

 
Legal Implications: 
 
5.2. The power to attach conditions to Hackney Carriage vehicle licences derives from  
       S47 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 
Lawyer Consulted:      Rebecca Sidell             Date:  23/1/2019 
 
Equalities Implications: 
 
5.3 None.  
 
Sustainability Implications:  
 
5.4 None. 
 
Crime & Disorder Implications: 
 
5.5 Contained in the body of the report. 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1. Option 1 

Do nothing.  
6.2. Option 2 

17



 

 

Remove the requirement for vehicles to become wheelchair accessible on transfer. 
Approve a generic Private Hire door sign. 

6.3. Option 3 

Existing compulsory wheelchair accessible vehicles must remain wheelchair 
accessible  and non-wheelchair accessible vehicles must be changed become 
electric, plug-in hybrid (PHEV) or wheelchair accessible at renewal following transfer 
of interest 

 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1. To amend current Policy 

18



 

 

 

 

 

 

19



20



Comments received from the Private Hire Association 
 
Dear Jim, 
 
Just for your records, the PH Ass are happy with the way things are now i.e. transfer of plates must 
be WAVs 
on renewal, and all new plates issued under the managed growth policy must be WAVs.  
 
The only change to those requirements we support are that, in addition to WAVs, the owners have 
the option to put on an electric or plug in hybrid vehicle. 
 
In short any existing restricted WAV (those issued via managed growth, or the transfer’s, policy) 
should remain as a WAV. However any newly transferred plate, and newly issued plate via the 
managed growth policy, should also have the option to licensed as an electric vehicle or plug in 
hybrid.  
 
Many thanks 

21



22



             BHTFA 
[...]
ighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 

 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1   This report is to update Members on enforcement action taken against Hackney 

Carriage & Private Hire Drivers and Applicants between November 2018 and 
February 2019. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report and that officers should continue to 

take action as appropriate. 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

3.1  Legislation in relation to the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which applies to both hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles is enforced by the local authority. Non-criminal enforcement 
can also be effected by means of action taken against the licence held by the 
person who has transgressed such as warnings, suspensions or revocations. 

 
3.2   Any driver must be a fit and proper person. It is not possible to give a precise 

definition of what this is, but at its heart is keeping passengers safe and free from 
risk. It is the responsibility of the applicant to satisfy the council that they are fit and 
proper and that they are safe and suitable to hold a licence. 

 
3.3  The council can suspend, revoke or refuse a hackney carriage or private hire 

vehicles and/or driver licences. However, a driver licence cannot be suspended and 
then revoked at a later date such as at the conclusion of a prosecution. Other 
actions are available to officers such as verbal or written warnings which can be 
applied in line with the Councils Licensing Enforcement Policy.  

 
3.4   All cases are looked at on their own individual merit and if necessary such as in 

CSE cases multi agency meetings may be held to review available evidence. Legal 

27

mailto:martin.seymour@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk
http://present.brighton-hove.gov.uk/Published/C00000116/M00004595/AI00033782/$20130617124617_004350_0016798_AppxGLicensingEnforcementPolicy.pdfA.ps.pdf


 


[...]
dard 

  Licence suspended 
pending results of 
satisfactory 
medical 
assessment 

18. Dual 
HC/PH  

22.02.2019 Applicant does not meet 
DVLA Group 2 Medical 
Standard 

  Licence suspended 
pending results of 
satisfactory 
medical 
assessment 

 

35



36



Hackney Carriage Enforcement 
November 18 – February 19 

  

   Day Date Time 

Tuesday 12 Feb 2019 19.30 -22.00 

Wednesday 20 Feb 2019 19.00 - 21.30 

Thursday 28 Feb 2019 19.30 - 22.00 

   

   

   Day Date Time 

Saturday 05 Jan 2019 17.30 - 21.50 

Thursday 10 Jan 2019 19.45 - 22.15 

Tuesday  15 Jan 2019 19.30 - 22.00 

Saturday 19 Jan 2019 07.00 - 10.30 

Thursday 24 Jan 2019 19.00 - 22.00 

   

   

   Day Date Time 

Saturday 01 Dec 2018 20.00 - 23.00 

Tuesday 04 Dec 2018 19.00 - 22.00 

Saturday 08 Dec 2018 16.45 - 21.30 

Tuesday 11 Dec 2018 19.00 - 21.30 

Saturday 15 Dec 2018 19.30 - 23.15 

Tuesday 18 Dec 2018 19.00 - 21.45 

Friday 21 Dec 2018 21.30 - 01.00 

Friday 28 Dec 2018 19.00 - 22.45 

Saturday  29 Dec 2018 14.00 - 17.00 

   

   

   Day Date Time 

Saturday 03 Nov 2018 19.30 - 23.30 

Tuesday 08 Nov 2018 19.30 - 22.30 

Saturday 10 Nov 2018 11.00 - 15.45 

Saturday 17 Nov 2018 20.00 - 23.45 

Tuesday 20 Nov 2018 19.00 - 22.00 

Thursday  22 Nov 2018 19.00 - 22.00 

Thursday  29 Nov 2018 19.00 - 21.45 

 

37



38


	Agenda
	21 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	25 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Transfer and Private Hire Door Sign Amendments
	Blue Book Amendment APX. n 1
	Blue Book Amendment APX. n 2
	Blue Book Amendment APX. n 3

	26 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver Enforcement and Monitoring
	Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver Enforcement and Monitoring APX. n 1
	Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver Enforcement and Monitoring APX. n 2
	Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver Enforcement and Monitoring APX. n 3




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.00PM 14 MARCH 2019 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors O'Quinn (Chair), Morris (Deputy Chair), Hyde (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Deane (Group Spokesperson), Bennett, Cattell, Cobb, Gilbey, Horan, Lewry, 
Marsh, Page, C Theobald and Wares 
 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

20 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
20(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
20(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
20.2 There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda. 
 
20(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
20.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda. 
 
20.4 RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda. 
 
21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
21.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 29 November 2018 be agreed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
22 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 EV Taxi Hubs Project Meeting 
 
22.1 The Chair, Councillor O’Quinn explained that on 5 February 2019, the government had 

awarded more than £6 million to support ultra-low emission taxis right across the 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 14 MARCH 2019 

country, furthering its ambition for a zero-emission future. This had been announced at 
the Smart Transport conference by the Future of Mobility Minister, the funding would 
see almost 300 rapid charge points and 46 fast charge points installed for ultra-low 
emission taxis in 17 local authorities, including in Greater Manchester, Brighton and 
Hove, Leicester and the north east. 

 
22.3 Brighton & Hove City Council had been awarded the full amount requested, £468,000. 

Which equated to 75% of the total cost of the project with an additional 25% being 
acquired through a concessionaire. 

 
22.4 The Chair stated that she wanted to thank everyone involved in the taxi trade who had 

helped with surveys, meeting and gathering of telematics data which had helped to 
secure this funding. This grant would enable us to initially install 4 rapid charging hubs 
each with 3 rapid chargers for taxis at strategic locations across Brighton & Hove, a key 
part of the council’s strategy to implement EV charging infrastructure across the city to 
encourage people to switch over to electric and to meet the varied needs of EV drivers. 
The Council would continue to engage with the trade as work progressed, initially re the 
identification of suitable locations for the rapid charging hubs. The following was 
proposed: 

 
 4 off street rapid charging hubs – 6 bays (installation Oct 2020) (plus 200 lamp post by 

Oct 2019); 
To consider – existing grid capacity; 
Areas – Racecourse, Amex, Black Rock, Valley Gardens, Lagoon (consultation with 
trade for other areas); 
Enforcement – NSL (not public highway so similar to Preston Park); 
Original scope – exclusive taxi but OLEV recommended some public initially while take 
up is limited; 
Action – put options to trade in April for discussion at May Forum. 
 
Uber 
 

22.5 The decision to refuse to Uber’s licence had been overturned on appeal on 27 
November 2018 – The principle issue had been one of law – it had been ruled that 
exercising rights to cross border was not relevant to consideration of whether a provider 
was “fit & proper”. 

 
22.6 OLA had submitted an application for a private hire operator’s licence in December 2018 

and officers were in the process of carrying out a number of safety and security checks 
regarding the company and their directors. Their App catered for both private hire 
vehicles and hackney carriage vehicles. 

 
 Brighton Station Taxi Rank 
 
22.7  This had been discussed at the Taxi Forum meeting held in January 2019 where GTR 

reps had attended and raised a number of points for consideration and a contact. It was 
noted that GTR were working on infrastructure at the back of the station. 

 
 CCTV – DPIA update 
 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 14 MARCH 2019 

22.8 Current thinking was that an initial representation would be made to the ICO arguing for 
continuous visual and audio recording. The authority’s principle arguments would be 
around the risk controls in place to limit disclosure. The cctv would be stored on a highly 
encrypted device and we will limit how and when it could be disclosed. For those 
purposes it would be explained that the authority would allow/seek disclosure. 

 
 Secret Shopper/Test Purchasing 
 
22.9 The following had been observed and dealt with: 
 

Flipping – Private hire vehicle taking passengers that had not been not pre-booked 
through an operator; 
HC Refusing to take passengers based on the journey not being lucrative – i.e. short 
journeys / multi seater; 
Wheelchair users 

 
Animal Licensing 

 
22.10 It was noted that the licensing authority was working through the list of those who either 
have had a licence in the past or had applied for a licence. Six licences mostly home dog 
boarding. A number of businesses had not been able to comply with the new conditions or 
requirements and had subsequently stopped offering their services since the regulations were 
introduced. In common with other local authorities once the list had been worked through 
officers would start tackling those who were trading without a licence. Officers Were aware of a 
number of ‘on-line’ companies who used third party hosts to board dogs. These national 
companies were discussing the need for licenses with DEFRA and the licensing authority was 
of the view that the majority if not all of the hosts would need to be licensed. 
 
23 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
23.1 There were no items. 
 
24 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
24.1 There were no items. 
 
25 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TRANSFER AND PRIVATE HIRE DOOR SIGN 

AMENDMENTS 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods 

Communities and Housing which requested Members to consider whether it was 
appropriate for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle to continue to be required to be wheelchair 
accessible following transfer to another person. Members were also asked to consider 
whether to approve a generic private hire door sign. 

 
25.2 Councillors Wares and Hyde considered that the recommendation as set out in 

Recommendation 1 of the report represented a pragmatic and sensible way forward, 
and that Recommendation 3 would be superfluous. It would be appropriate however for 
each of the report recommendations to be voted on separately in their view. 

 



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 14 MARCH 2019 

25.3 Councillor Wares also considered that it would be appropriate for the situation to 
continue to be monitored and to form the basis of further discussions at a future Taxi 
Forum meeting as appropriate. 

 
25.4 Councillors Marsh and Gilbey and Morris also concurred with the views expressed 
 
25.5 RESOLVED – (1) That Members agree to remove the requirement that a Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle must become wheelchair accessible following transfer to another 
person but confirm that existing compulsory wheelchair accessible vehicles must remain 
wheelchair accessible; and 

 
(2) Non-wheelchair accessible vehicle proprietors would have a choice, on transfer, of 
whether to change the type of vehicle or not; and 

 
(3) That Members approve the generic Private Hire door sign as shown in appendix 1 to 
the report. 

 
26 HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER ENFORCEMENT AND 

MONITORING 
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods, 

Communities and Housing providing Members with an up-date on enforcement action 
taken against Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and Applicants between 
November 2018 and February 2019. 

 
26.2 Councillor Marsh sought clarification of the stepped stage process used and the follow-

up process used following issue of a formal warning letter. 
 
26.3 Councillor O’Quinn referred to Items 9 and 12 set out in the report, the latter of which 

had involved a previous refusal which had been upheld by the Magistrates Court. Both 
were very serious cases and it was encouraging for Members to be provided with this 
information on a regular basis and for them to know that the processes in place were 
robust.   

 
26.4 RESOLVED - That Members note the contents of the report and that officers should 

continue to take action as appropriate. 
 
27 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.35pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (NON LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 14 MARCH 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  


